TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Second Lien)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Grape Technology Group, Inc.		03/20/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	231 South LaSalle Street
Internal Address:	Mail Code: IL1-231-10-41
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60604
Entity Type:	a national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4031822	118 118
Registration Number:	4191588	DEAL APPEAL
Registration Number:	2813717	GRAPE TECHNOLOGY GROUP
Registration Number:	1986228	INFONXX
Registration Number:	3525085	KGB
Registration Number:	3888694	KGB ANSWERS
Registration Number:	3872653	KGB DEALS
Registration Number:	3823999	KGB KGB
Registration Number:	4017549	KGB
Registration Number:	3769792	KGB_
Registration Number:	3915577	KGBKGB
Serial Number:	77794327	542 542

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004987 FRAME: 0459

900250127

Fax Number: 7043738822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 704-373-4640

Email: bsmith@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon St.

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4452178-0559
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty G. Smith
Signature:	/Betty G. Smith/
Date:	03/21/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Grape Technology Group, Inc.-Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page1.tif source=Grape Technology Group, Inc.-Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004987 FRAME: 0460

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

TRADEMARKS

Dated: March 20, 2013

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement (Second Lien), dated as of December 1, 2006 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor") and Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

GRAPE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Sum F, Boncel
Name: Lisa F. Bencel
Title: Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted

BANK OF AMERICA, NA. \as\Collateral Agent

By ____ Name:

Roberto Salazai Vice President

Title:

46113336_2

Schedule 1

Grape Technology Group, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

Trademarks

Registered Marks;

Mark	Application No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
118 118	77/169884	4031822	9/27/2011
DEAL APPEAL	85/296830	4191588	8/14/2012
GRAPE TECHNOLOGY GROUP	76/367300	2813717	2/10/2004
INFONXX	74/566150	1986228	7/9/1996
KGB	77/205868	3525085	10/28/2008
KGB ANSWERS	77/853738	3888694	12/14/2010
KGB DEALS	77/951657	3872653	11/9/2010
KGB KGB SHIELD LOGO	77/794302	3823999	7/27/2010
KGB SHIELD LOGO	77/794321	4017549	8/30/2011
KGB_(stylized)	77/522779	3769792	4/6/2010
kgbkgb	77/783526	3915577	2/8/2011

Pending Applications:

Mark	Application No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
542 542 SHIELD LOGO	77/794327	N/A	N/A

46113336_2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004987 FRAME: 0462

RECORDED: 03/21/2013